

No. 25-146

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

NETCHOICE,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

ROB BONTA, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF CALIFORNIA,

Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of California
Civil Action No. 5:24-cv-07885-EJD

BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT NETCHOICE

Joshua P. Morrow
LEHOTSKY KELLER COHN LLP
408 W. 11th Street, 5th Floor
Austin, TX 78701

Jared B. Magnuson
LEHOTSKY KELLER COHN LLP
3280 Peachtree Road NE
Atlanta, GA 30305

Scott A. Keller
Steven P. Lehotsky
Jeremy Evan Maltz
Shannon Grammel
LEHOTSKY KELLER COHN LLP
200 Massachusetts Avenue, NW
Suite 700
Washington, DC 20001
scott@lkcfirm.com
(512) 693-8350

Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Corporate Disclosure Statement	i
Table of Authorities	iv
Introduction	1
Jurisdictional Statement	7
Issues Presented	7
Statutory Authorities	8
Statement of the Case	9
A. Background	9
1. NetChoice members’ websites disseminate and curate vast amounts of speech protected by the First Amendment.....	9
2. Parents have many tools to oversee how their children use the Internet.....	11
B. California SB976 (the “Act”) is a content- and speaker-based law that restricts access to protected speech.....	12
1. The actors and activities that the Act regulates include NetChoice members and their websites.....	12
2. The Act restricts protected speech on covered websites in multiple ways.	15
C. Procedural history	17
Summary of the Argument.....	19
Standard of Review	24
Argument.....	24
I. The Act’s “personalized feeds,” “default settings,” and “age assurance” requirements violate the First Amendment.	25

A.	The Act’s parental-consent requirements for minors to access personalized feeds violate the First Amendment.	25
1.	The “personalized feeds” requirements restrict protected expression.	26
2.	The “personalized feeds” requirements fail any form of heightened First Amendment scrutiny.	35
B.	The Act’s requirements for websites to enable certain default settings on minors’ accounts violate the First Amendment.	39
C.	The Act’s statutory age-assurance requirements violate the First Amendment, and NetChoice’s challenge to this requirement is ripe.	44
1.	The Act’s age-assurance requirements violate the First Amendment.	44
2.	NetChoice’s challenge to the age-assurance requirements is ripe.	47
D.	The Act’s central coverage definitions are unconstitutionally content-based and speaker-based.	49
E.	The Act’s central coverage definitions are unconstitutionally vague.	53
II.	NetChoice has standing to raise as-applied First Amendment claims on behalf of its members.	55
III.	The other preliminary-injunction factors favor NetChoice.	57
	Conclusion	59
	Statement of Related Cases.	60
	Certificate of Compliance	60
	Certificate of Service	61

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>ACLU v. Mukasey</i> , 534 F.3d 181 (3d Cir. 2008).....	46
<i>Ala. Ass’n of Realtors v. HHS</i> , 594 U.S. 758 (2021)	58
<i>Alaska Fish & Wildlife Fed’n & Outdoor Council, Inc. v. Dunkle</i> , 829 F.2d 933 (9th Cir. 1987).....	56
<i>Am. Beverage Ass’n v. City & Cnty. of S.F.</i> , 916 F.3d 749 (9th Cir. 2019).....	58
<i>Am. Booksellers Found. v. Dean</i> , 342 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2003).....	46, 48
<i>Ams. for Prosperity Found. v. Bonta</i> , 594 U.S. 595 (2021)	35
<i>Ashcroft v. ACLU</i> , 542 U.S. 656 (2004)	1, 4, 22, 45, 46
<i>Ass’n of Am. Physicians & Surgeons v. Tex. Med. Bd.</i> , 627 F.3d 547 (5th Cir. 2010).....	56
<i>Ass’n of Irrigated Residents v. EPA</i> , 10 F.4th 937 (9th Cir. 2021)	48
<i>Barr v. Am. Ass’n of Pol. Consultants</i> , 591 U.S. 610 (2020)	41
<i>Borrero v. United Healthcare of N.Y., Inc.</i> , 610 F.3d 1296 (11th Cir. 2010).....	56

<i>Brown v. Ent. Merchs. Ass’n</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011)	3, 20, 21, 26, 28, 29, 35-38, 43, 52
<i>Cal. Pharmacists Ass’n v. Maxwell-Jolly</i> , 563 F.3d 847 (9th Cir. 2009).....	58
<i>Cal. Tchrs. Ass’n v. State Bd. of Educ.</i> , 271 F.3d 1141 (9th Cir. 2001).....	53
<i>Children’s Health Def. v. Meta Platforms, Inc.</i> , 112 F.4th 742 (9th Cir. 2024)	2
<i>City of Austin v. Reagan Nat’l Advert. of Austin, LLC</i> , 596 U.S. 61 (2022)	50
<i>Cnty. House, Inc. v. City of Boise</i> , 490 F.3d 1041 (9th Cir. 2007).....	58
<i>Comput. & Commc’ns Indus. Ass’n v. Paxton</i> , 2024 WL 4051786 (W.D. Tex. Aug. 30, 2024).....	50
<i>Erznoznik v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 422 U.S. 205 (1975)	28
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 567 U.S. 239 (2012)	53, 55
<i>FEC v. Cruz</i> , 596 U.S. 289 (2022)	2, 39
<i>Feldman v. Ariz. Sec’y of State’s Off.</i> , 843 F.3d 366 (9th Cir. 2016).....	4, 33, 58
<i>Hunt v. Wash. State Apple Advert. Comm’n</i> , 432 U.S. 333 (1977)	55, 56
<i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Group of Boston</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995)	27

<i>John Doe No. 1 v. Reed</i> , 561 U.S. 186 (2010)	56
<i>Klein v. City of San Clemente</i> , 584 F.3d 1196 (9th Cir. 2009).....	57
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop v. Colo. Civ. Rts. Comm’n</i> , 584 U.S. 617 (2018)	41
<i>Meinecke v. City of Seattle</i> , 99 F.4th 514 (9th Cir. 2024)	6, 24, 25, 33
<i>Miami Herald Publishing Co. v. Tornillo</i> , 418 U.S. 241 (1974)	27
<i>Moody v. NetChoice, LLC</i> , 603 U.S. 707 (2024)	2, 3, 9-13, 15, 20, 21, 25-28, 30-32, 34, 35, 39, 40, 45
<i>Nat’l Inst. of Fam. & Life Advocs. v. Becerra</i> , 585 U.S. 755 (2018)	43, 52
<i>NetChoice, LLC v. Bonta</i> , 113 F.4th 1101 (9th Cir. 2024)	37
<i>NetChoice, LLC v. Fitch</i> , 738 F. Supp. 3d 753 (S.D. Miss. 2024)	7, 47, 54
<i>NetChoice, LLC v. Griffin</i> , 2023 WL 5660155 (W.D. Ark. Aug. 31, 2023)	7, 44-46, 48, 54
<i>NetChoice, LLC v. Reyes</i> , 2024 WL 4135626 (D. Utah Sept. 10, 2024).....	7, 45, 46
<i>NetChoice, LLC v. Yost</i> , 716 F. Supp. 3d 539 (S.D. Ohio 2024).....	7
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009)	58

<i>Packingham v. North Carolina</i> , 582 U.S. 98 (2017)	1-3, 20, 26, 30, 39, 45
<i>PruneYard Shopping Center v. Robins</i> , 447 U.S. 74 (1980)	28
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 576 U.S. 155	41, 50, 51
<i>Reno v. ACLU</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997)	1, 5, 22, 45, 46
<i>Reuber v. Food Chem. News, Inc.</i> , 925 F.2d 703 (4th Cir. 1991).....	33
<i>Riley’s Am. Heritage Farms v. Elsasser</i> , 32 F.4th 707 (9th Cir. 2022)	57
<i>Roman Cath. Diocese of Brooklyn v. Cuomo</i> , 592 U.S. 14 (2020)	57
<i>Rumsfeld v. FAIR</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006)	28
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.</i> , 564 U.S. 552 (2011)	29, 40, 49
<i>Thunder Studios, Inc. v. Kazal</i> , 13 F.4th 736 (9th Cir. 2021)	4, 33
<i>United States v. Playboy Ent. Grp.</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000)	37
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 553 U.S. 285 (2008)	53
<i>Vill. of Hoffman Ests. v. Flipside, Hoffman Ests., Inc.</i> , 455 U.S. 489 (1982)	53

Virginia v. Am. Booksellers Ass’n,
484 U.S. 383 (1988) 52, 55

X Corp. v. Bonta,
116 F.4th 888 (9th Cir. 2024) 15, 56

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1292 7

28 U.S.C. § 1331 7

28 U.S.C. § 1343 7

28 U.S.C. § 1651 7

28 U.S.C. § 2201 7

42 U.S.C. § 1983 7

Other Authorities

Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 22675 13, 14, 50

Cal. Health & Safety Code § 27000.5 1, 5, 6, 13, 15, 27, 31, 50-54

Cal. Health & Safety Code § 27001 3, 4, 16, 17, 19, 25, 37, 44, 45, 48

Cal. Health & Safety Code § 27002 3, 4, 16, 17, 18, 19, 25, 37, 39-44

Cal. Health & Safety Code § 27005 3, 16, 18

Cal. Health & Safety Code § 27006 4, 12, 17

Fed. R. Civ. P. 52 4, 33
